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Itasca County Board of Commissioners 

Courthouse 

Grand Rapids, Minnesota   55744 

 

Honorable Board Members: 

 

I respectfully submit the 2017 adopted budget for Itasca County.  This budget was approved on 

December 13, 2016. 

 

The 2017 tax levy approved by the Board was $38,231,023.00. The 2016 levy was 

$36,303,569.00 or a net spread levy increase of $1,927,454.00 for 2017. This equates to a 

5.31% increase for 2017 as compared to a 6.99% increase for 2016.            

 

The total adopted revenue budget for 2017 is $147,332,278.00 and the total adopted 

expenditure budget for 2017 is $147,332,278.00.  The difference is $0.00, expenditures equal 

projected revenues.   

 

The countyôs market value continues to increase each year.  With the legislative changes, rate 

compression and other factors, the countyôs total net tax capacity increased by $894220.00.  

The net tax capacity rate is 61.307%, which is reported on the bottom line of the Levy History 

schedule. 

 

The following information is a summary by category of the adopted levy and budgets.  This is 

in accordance with the County Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (COFARS).  It 

is completed with comparisons for the past five years. 
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The last page of the summary includes a breakdown of the current county employees.  This 

information is pulled from payroll records. 

 

The information included is presented as a recap for use by County Board members. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Jeffrey T. Walker 
 

Jeffrey T. Walker 

Itasca County Auditor/Treasurer 
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2017 Adopted Levy

Revenue 44%
$16,784,567.

Regional Library
1%   $342,709.

Human Services
33%
$12,737,114.

Road & Bridge
18%
$6,938,008.

$38,231,023.

Capital Lease Bonds       
Pymt. 4%

$1,428,625.
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Levy History

LEVY HISTORY 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

REVENUE 11,134,700 12,694,349 14,022,584 15,810,393 16,784,567

ROAD & BRIDGE 8,141,915 7,035,033 6,867,730 6,711,112 6,938,008

HUMAN SERVICE 10,477,896 10,661,762 11,269,730 12,019,593 12,737,114

REGIONAL LIBRARY 342,710 342,710 342,709 342,709 342,709

LOCAL WATER IMPLEMENT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

IMC BONDS

RISK MANAGEMENT

SOLID WASTE

LANDFILL BONDS

TRANSFER STATION BONDS

TIF BONDS

HRA LEASE

CAPITAL LEASE BOND 1,447,582 1,439,284 1,430,326 1,419,762 1,428,625

TOTAL 31,544,803 32,173,138 33,933,079 36,303,569 38,231,023

INCREASE/DECREASE 1,211,467 628,335 1,759,941 2,370,490 1,927,454

VALUATION

MARKET VALUE 5,382,733,500 5,232,502,700 5,344,772,400 5,404,661,926 5,447,506,054

TAX CAPACITY 60,873,129 60,791,609 58,829,556 59,585,568 60,479,788

TAX CAPACITY RATE 52.042 56.549 56.196 59.134 61.307
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2017 Adopted NET TAX               
CAPACITY LEVY

$70,417,395 

Itasca County 54.3%       
$38,231,023.

Cities 19.4%
$13,701,595

Special Taxing Districts 1%    
$ 558,750

School District  17% 
$12,096,299

Townships & Unorg
8.3%  $ 5,829,728.
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ADOPTED TAXLEVY HISTORY
        with referendums included

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

SCHOOL DISTRICT 13,046,984 15,236,858 15,387,001 16,036,116 17,160,544

TOWNSHIPS & UNORG 5,830,027 5,704,788 5,893,186 5,809,544 5,829,728

CITIES 11,010,135 11,305,476 12,633,599 12,991,765 13,701,595

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICTS 623,000 508,000 550,000 560,808 558,750

ITASCA COUNTY 31,544,803 31,173,138 33,933,079 36,303,569 38,231,023

TOTALS 62,054,949 63,928,260 68,396,865 71,701,802 75,481,640
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Budget Information Recap
Recap Revenue, Expenditures & Levy
Page 6 PDF 2017 2017 2017

DEPARTMENT PROJECTED LEVY EXCEED PROJECTED    

EXPENDITURES REVENUE BALANCE REQUEST      REVENUE

REVENUE & Capital Projects 26,914,153 -10,129,586 16,784,567 16,784,567

TRANSPORTATION DEPT 19,527,508 -12,589,500 6,938,008 6,938,008 0

HUMAN SERVICES 23,016,868 -10,279,754 12,737,114 12,737,114 0

IM CARE 60,000,000 -60,000,000 0 0 0

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES- SOLID WASTE 1,651,912 -1,651,912 0 0 0

REGIONAL LIBRARY 342,709 0 342,709 342,709 0

CAPITAL LEASE BOND PYMTS 1,428,625 0 1,428,625 1,428,625 0

FOREST RESOURCES 2,865,633 -2,865,633 0 0 0

RISK MANGEMENT. 703,521 -703,521 0 0 0

Levy 2017 38,231,023

IT. NURSING HOME 10,881,349 -10,881,349 0 0 0

Levy 2016 36,303,569

Risk Management Spend from Reserves $0.00

Human Services Spend from Reserves $0.00 INCREASE 1,927,454

Transportation Spend from Reserves  $0.00

General Reserves Spend from $0.00 5.31%
TOTAL PROPOSED 147,332,278 -109,101,255 38,231,023 38,231,023 0

Total 38,231,023
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2017 Adopted Revenue

State
31%

$45,658,163.

Levy
26%

$38,231,023.

Grants
1%

$1,210,544.

Federal
29%

$42,459,754.

Fees/Charges
11%

$15,939,052.

Local/Intergovn
1%

$1,934,830.

Other Rev
1%

$1,898,912.

$147,332,278.
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Revenue Sources

2017 ROAD AND HUMAN LAND SOLID OTHER 2017 2016

REVENUE SOURCES REVENUE BRIDGE SERVICE COMMISSIONER WASTE REQUEST LEVIES TOTAL TOTAL

STATE -4,750,000 -10,720,000 -32,819,227 -188,163 0 0 0 -48,477,390 -47,375,321

FEDERAL -550,000 -1,630,000 -34,565,891 0 0 0 0 -36,745,891 -36,755,892

FEES/CHARGES -1,788,175 -107,500 -927,787 -2,611,528 -550,500 -10,881,349 0 -16,866,839 -16,721,039

LOCAL/INTERGOVERN. -1,140,309 -80,000 0 -11,000 0 -703,521 0 -1,934,830 -1,615,261

OTHER REVENUE -876,500 -52,000 -1,966,849 0 -970,412 0 0 -3,865,761 -4,236,194

GRANTS -1,024,602 0 0 -54,942 -131,000 0 0 -1,210,544 -1,187,127

TIF BONDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

JAIL BONDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL LIBRARY 0 0 0 0 0 0 342,709 0 0

CAPITAL IMPROVE. BONDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BOND REVENUE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PROJECTED REVENUE -10,129,586 -12,589,500 -70,279,754 -2,865,633 -1,651,912 -11,584,870 0 -109,101,255 -107,890,834

COUNTY TAX LEVY -16,784,567 -6,938,008 -12,737,114 0 0 0 -342,709 -38,231,023 -36,303,569

LEVY 2017 FOR BONDS 2018 -1,428,625

TOTAL REVENUE & LEVY -26,914,153 -19,527,508 -83,016,868 -2,865,633 -1,651,912 -11,584,870 -342,709 -147,332,278 -144,194,403
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2017 Sources of Revenue
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2017 Adopted Expenditures

Revenue & Capital Projects  
4.4%   6,573,748.

Workers Compensation
.5%      $703,521.

Human Service 15.5%
$23,016,868.

Arrowhead Library
.2%  $342,709.

Bonds
1%  $1,428,625.

Enterprise Fund
7.4%
$10,881,349.

Solid Waste
1.1%
$1,651,912.

Land Commissioner
2%
$2,865,633.

Road & Bridge
13.2%
$19,527,508.

$147,332,278.

IMCare
41%
$60,000,000.

Admin Services & HR

.6%  $902,333.

Auditor/Tres .8%

$1,234,717.

Assessors    .7%  

$1,140,195.

MIS    1.2% 

$1,903,717.

Attorney   1.1%  

$1,750,723.

Recorders   .3%  

$396,237.

Surveyors .4 %  

$570,904.
Sheriffs   7%  

$10,035,298.
Probation .9%  

$1,324,700.

Courthouse Operations

.7%   $1,081,581. 
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Expenditures
DEPARTMENTS 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures

000 Revenue No Department 226,357

001 Commissioners 398,856 367,010 367,000 356,477 344,569

It Comm Television Inc  $12,000 10,000 10,000

Kootasca $ Under County Grants  0.00 5,000

Mississippi Headwaters Board $1,500

004  Railroad Auth 50,000 71,000 55,400 55,400 55,400

010  Court System 609,685 290,000 275,000 275,000 265,000

020  Law Library 47,025 51,746 47,025 47,025 47,025

030  Administrative Services Dept 368,692 332,374 397,246 341,146 604,364

031 Human Resources 533,641 533,118 484,040 392,738

032  Central Purchasing 0 0 315,000 18,000 18,000

034  Copy Machine 0 0 11,000 11,000 0

036  County Car/Fuel 0 0 25,850 20,850 -4,750

040  County Auditor/Treasurer 1,234,717 1,235,100 1,256,059 1,194,239 1,205,632

042  Insurance (Retiree) 2,507,500 2,405,000 1,505,000 1,505,000 1,500,000

044  Postage 28,000 46,000 48,100 32,500 20,000

046  Telephone 1,000 2,000 4,500 0 5,000

055  Assessor 1,140,195 1,095,641 1,069,923 1,015,392 984,180

060  MIS 1,903,719 1,804,290 1,828,852 1,877,935 1,522,050

070  Elections 50,000 195,700 43,000 175,000 1,000

090  Attorney 1,665,636 1,641,353 1,465,580 1,447,583 1,386,872

091  Victim Assistance Program 85,087 86,311 81,262 83,838 81,648

100  Recorder 396,237 394,377 452,866 485,100 477,979

105  Surveyor/Mapping                        570,904 600,081 672,558 612,423 571,653

110  Courthouse Operations 1,081,581 1,076,010 977,507 893,267 860,382

120  Veteran's Service 338,197 341,483 318,497 322,774 221,542

125  Coroner 125,000 125,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

130  Zoning 385,249 386,940 408,106 428,382 440,392

ICTV $3,000

131  Bigfork River Board 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 1,500

132  Shoreland Management Grant 36,322 66,222 59,015 21,500 19,868
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Expenditures

DEPARTMENTS 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures

200  Sheriff                         5,995,204 5,824,513 5,067,689 4,585,528 4,107,694

203  Crime Prevention Grant 2,800 2,800 2,000 2,000 2,000

205  DARE 39,000 44,750 24,043 24,142 23,944

206  Sheriff's Dive Team 15,600 18,550 5,000 5,000 5,000

208  Search & Rescue 15,500 18,500 6,500 6,500 6,500

210  Boat and Water 145,093 154,063 184,106 179,062 137,911

211  E-911 System Enhancement 0 0 30,000 30,000 30,000

212  Snowmobile Grants 7,380 7,780 16,975 17,065 14,032

213 Snowmobile Signs 0 0 0 0 0

220  Sheriff's Radio 68,500 90,800 102,900 102,900 102,900

221  Permit to Carry 6,000 6,000

223  ATV Grant 13,600 13,600 17,648 17,648 13,358

228  SWAT 25,000 23,000

230  Civil Service Commission 0 0 4,000 4,000 4,000

250  Jail 3,495,238 3,397,055 2,808,554 3,041,953 3,352,781

260  Probation Office 954,639 923,985 812,345 778,788 790,254

262  Board of Government Grant 144,224 116,645 116,383 111,426 109,800

263  Probation Case Reduction Grant 152,837 163,291 148,194 136,071 128,088

264  Electronic Alcohol Monitor 18,000 18,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

267  Juvenile Sex Offender Grant 55,000 46,300 48,000 48,000 48,000

Recovery Plus Program JAGR Grant 0 0 0 0 0

280  Emergency Management 206,383 149,797 276,567 275,727 183,875

285  Safety Inspector 16,750 17,600 17,950 20,450 9,650

660  Extension 173,747 119,925 116,760 109,209 142,604
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Expenditures
DEPARTMENTS 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures

800  County Grants:

Other Grants 12,058

Fairgrounds Park 90,000

IDC Grant Writer 35,000 35,000 35,000

IEDC Broadband $75,000

Mississippi Headwaters  See LUP

Mount Itasca Winter Sports 5,000

Historical Society--Grant 15,000 15,000

Soil & Water Cons.--Grant  See ETF

Professional Service

Mississippi Headwaters  See LUP

Kootasca 5,000

805 Unallocated 996,000 755,909 1,204,662 513,000 513,000

Severance Pay 180,000 180,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

ICTV 10,000

TOTAL REVENUE 26,559,153 25,276,619 23,530,662 21,821,038 20,564,697

Capital Projects

866   HRA Lease Rev Fund/Juv Det Fac/Pamida 50,000 8,625 0

880   IBM AS-400 25,000 -38,750 25,000 25,000 25,000

885   Long Term Reserve 85,000 85,000 78,000 176,100 48,000

863   Sheriffs Records Mgmt 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

873   HRIS/Payroll System 100,000

889   County Garages 0

859   Recorders Equip 120,000 32,500 30,000 39,000 20,400

Revenue No Dept 319,050

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS            355,000 78,750 208,000 273,725 437,450

TOTAL REVENUE AND

CAPITAL PROJECTS 26,914,153 25,355,369 23,738,662 22,094,763 21,002,147
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Expenditures

DEPARTMENTS 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures

310  Highway Administration             621,541 560,511 529,727 551,313 522,383

320  Highway Maintenance 7,579,800 7,556,413 7,608,963 7,538,755 7,315,696

330  Equipment Maintenance 4,234,327 4,275,668 4,325,309 4,259,885 4,308,857

340  Highway Construction 7,041,840 6,678,020 6,563,731 6,365,190 5,740,089

Severance Pay 50,000 50,000 50,000 131,890 131,890

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE 19,527,508 19,120,612 19,077,730 18,847,033 18,018,915
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Expenditures

DEPARTMENTS 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures

600  Land Commissioner 1,497,758 1,473,845 1,205,509 1,103,142 1,036,040

600-500 Real Estate Mgmt combined with Land Comm 38,940 30,920

610  Park and Recreation                 322,711 497,259 464,669 446,358 443,140

Fairgrounds--Grant  $ 70,000 55,000 55,000

611  Tourism, Agric & Ind Prom 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

IEDC  $125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000

Grant Writer  $45,000 45,000 20,000 20,000

Grant Writer $15,000from Human Services

Grant Writer $35,000 Trans from Rev Reserves

Bowstring Airport $15,000 15,000 16,000 16,000

Itasca County Joint Powers Board  $25,000 20,000 25,000 25,000

Bigfork Airport allocation amt from ICJPB

Grand Rapids Itasca Cty Airport $20,000 25,000 20,000 10,000

Mount Itasca Winter Sports $5,000 5,000 10,000 17,500

Historical Society $45,058 30,058 15,000 25,000

Community Market Taskforce  $00.00 10,000 10,000

Itasca Gun Club $00.00 5,000

Northern County Land Use Coord Bd $2,000

Visit Grand Rapids(Tourism Study Update)$00.00 15,000

Balance left for additional grant requests  $0.00 0 11,500

612  Timber Development 0 32,000

614  Land Use Planning 12,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 0

Mississippi Headwater See Commissioners 1,500 1,500 1,500

Bigfork River Board  See 01-131 750 500

615  Natural Resources 193,022 122,276 146,609 405,126 247,332

625  Weed Control 11,000 11,252 23,610 12,622 8,527

630  Forest Access Roads 54,942 75,000 75,000 75,000 53,150

645  Memorial Forest/Dunn-Stephens 131,659 243,828 234,025 366,305 481,843

650                Charles Godfrey 40,522 93,500 235,951 158,500 158,500

655                Loucks -Danyluk 158,119 174,965 198,605 136,750 136,750

670   Firewise 193,900

TOTAL FOREST RESOURCES 2,865,633 2,973,925 2,865,978 3,024,743 2,878,202
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Expenditures
DEPARTMENTS 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures

395  Environmental Services Solid Waste 18 1,651,912 1,647,920 1,671,531 1,653,900 1,782,776

490  Workers' Compensation 703,521 736,261 729,925 772,108 800,703

60  Itasca Nursing Home Bond Pay. (Debt) 881,349 715,946

60  Itasca Nursing Home 10,000,000 10,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 10,881,349 10,715,946 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000

Arrowhead Library System 342,709 342,709 342,709 342,710 342,710

Economic Devel Levy   Grant Writer see Cty Grants 01-800 20,000

36   Bonds, Capital Lease (Debt ) 1,428,625 1,419,762 1,430,326 1,439,284 1,447,582

Human Services 23,016,868 22,421,899 21,764,272 20,890,905 20,383,904

Itasca Alliance Against Sexual Assault Combines w/HS

IM Care 60,000,000 60,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET 147,332,278 144,734,403 123,621,133 121,085,446 118,656,939
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2017 Sources of Expenditures
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2017

Sources of Expenditures

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 - 2017

RECAP

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

General Government Expenditure 7,099,022 7,662,085 7,867,457 7,902,273 8,342,474 9,042,538 10,020,669 10,548,971 10,467,534 11,049,778

Public Safety 8,382,923 8,481,948 8,431,568 8,662,569 8,682,697 9,116,787 9,481,260 9,783,854 11,162,029 11,501,748

Road and Bridge 15,933,689 15,941,230 14,951,110 16,519,153 16,558,146 18,018,915 18,847,033 19,077,730 19,120,612 19,527,508

Sanitation 1,642,851 1,668,384 1,660,021 1,779,474 1,785,164 1,782,776 1,653,900 1,671,531 1,647,920 1,651,912

Health 11,543,315 11,511,880 11,570,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 10,715,946 10,881,349

Human Services 19,361,363 19,713,968 18,869,826 19,238,821 19,833,561 20,383,904 20,890,905 21,764,272 22,421,899 23,016,868

IMCare 33,000,000 36,515,000 36,515,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 60,000,000 60,000,000

Culture, Parks, & Recreation 785,639 917,718 781,583 730,008 724,030 730,849 734,068 737,378 769,968 665,420

Conservation &Economic Devel 2,356,252 2,237,799 2,443,961 2,566,793 2,634,799 2,652,534 2,729,094 2,772,084 2,767,813 2,787,991

Miscellaneous 10,823,755 5,475,829 4,851,222 6,114,581 4,937,257 4,880,635 4,673,517 5,265,313 5,660,682 6,249,704

          

TOTAL 110,928,809 110,125,841 107,941,748 115,513,672 115,498,128 118,608,938 121,030,446 123,621,133 144,734,403 147,332,278  
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2017

General Government Expenditures

Budget Comparison for 2008 ï 2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY

Legislative

     Board of Commissioners 308,528 318,328 316,642 318,377 324,872 334,569 346,477 367,000 355,010 386,856

Judicial

    Court System and Jury 76,855 155,855 200,855 265,855 265,855 265,000 275,000 275,000 290,000 609,685

    Law Library   53,100 59,025 59,025 59,025 47,025 47,025 47,025 47,025 51,746 47,025

129,955 214,880 259,880 324,880 312,880 312,025 322,025 322,025 341,746 656,710

General/Financial Administration

    Auditor/Treasurer 967,261 1,087,965 1,107,304 1,083,997 1,117,148 1,205,632 1,194,239 1,256,060 1,235,100 1,234,717

    Assessor 898,624 953,732 962,198 957,186 982,925 984,180 1,015,392 1,069,923 1,095,641 1,140,195

    Admin Services 434,712 519,600 484,286 498,273 561,587 604,364 733,884 881,286 865,492 902,333

    MIS 650,625 678,699 703,257 825,256 799,748 1,522,050 1,877,935 1,828,852 1,804,290 1,903,719

    Election 147,000 15,700 160,000 4,700 161,600 1,000 175,000 43,000 195,700 50,000

    Rev No Dept 226,357

3,098,222 3,255,696 3,417,045 3,369,412 3,623,008 4,317,226 4,996,450 5,079,121 5,196,223 5,457,321

Miscellaneous

  (Copy machine, Telephone,

          Postage & Central Purchasing, County 68,827 69,872 81,372 13,463 38,079 38,250 82,350 404,450 48,000 29,000

        Car & Fuel) 68,827 69,872 81,372 13,463 38,079 38,250 82,350 404,450 48,000 29,000

Legal

    County Attorney 1,123,452 1,203,546 1,243,761 1,278,280 1,360,350 1,386,872 1,447,583 1,465,580 1,641,353 1,665,636

    Victim Assistance Program 69,486 76,913 76,900 78,454 79,828 81,648 83,838 81,262 86,311 85,087

1,192,938 1,280,459 1,320,661 1,356,734 1,440,178 1,468,520 1,531,421 1,546,842 1,727,664 1,750,723

Property Records and Control

   Recorder 452,409 531,777 496,605 454,666 462,947 477,979 485,100 452,865 394,377 396,237

    Surveyor/Mapping 478,853 540,310 538,711 581,726 571,879 571,653 612,423 672,558 600,081 570,904

    931,262 1,072,087 1,035,316 1,036,392 1,034,826 1,049,632 1,097,523 1,125,423 994,458 967,141

Building and Plant

  Courthouse Operations 777,222 883,822 879,073 899,698 913,007 860,382 893,267 977,507 1,076,010 1,081,581

Other General Government

   Veterans Service 154,613 151,754 143,893 151,222 223,555 221,542 322,774 318,497 341,483 338,197

    Planning and Zoning 416,973 415,187 413,575 432,095 432,069 440,392 428,382 408,106 386,940 382,249

571,586 566,941 557,468 583,317 655,624 661,934 751,156 726,603 728,423 720,446

TOTAL General Government Exp 7,078,540 7,662,085 7,867,457 7,902,273 8,342,474 9,042,538 10,020,669 10,548,971 10,467,534 11,049,778  
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 Public Safety Expenditures

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 ï 2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

  Sheriff 3,707,401 3,820,553 3,761,799 3,821,226 3,835,979 4,107,694 4,585,528 5,067,689 5,824,513 5,995,204

  Boat and Water 147,419 127,091 127,009 128,650 135,429 137,911 179,062 184,106 154,063 145,093

  Civil Service Commission 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 0 4,000 4,000 0 0

  Radio Communications 54,800 54,800 54,800 102,500 102,500 68,500 102,900 102,900 90,800 68,500

  E-911 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 30,000 0 0

  Jail 3,210,991 3,162,450 3,172,640 3,201,388 3,132,194 3,352,781 3,041,953 2,808,555 3,397,055 3,495,238

  Emergency Management 137,839 126,849 130,264 132,250 164,475 183,875 275,727 276,567 149,797 206,383

  Probation and Parole 755,471 721,447 712,719 711,797 739,923 790,254 778,788 812,345 923,985 954,639

  Safety Inspector 9,650 9,650 9,650 9,650 9,650 9,650 20,450 17,950 17,600 16,750

  Coroner 30,000 50,000 50,000 60,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 125,000 125,000

  D.A.R.E. 22,983 23,345 23,345 23,377 24,193 23,944 24,142 24,043 44,750 39,000

  Grants 260,369 339,763 343,342 425,731 417,354 333,278 350,210 367,200 394,616 422,041

  Sheriff Dive Team 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,600 5,000 5,000 18,550 15,600

  Crime Prevention 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,800 2,000 2,000 2,800 2,800

  Search and Rescue 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,500 6,500 6,500 18,500 15,500

TOTAL Public Safety Expenditures 8,382,923 8,481,948 8,431,568 8,662,569 8,682,697 9,116,787 9,481,260 9,783,855 11,162,029 11,501,748  
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Road and Bridge Expenditures

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 ï 2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

  Highway Administration 559,771 585,282 568,327 582,761 505,732 522,383 551,313 529,727 560,511 621,541

  Highway Maintenance 7,352,634 6,967,518 6,466,456 6,821,388 6,937,595 7,315,696 7,538,755 7,608,963 7,556,413 7,579,800

  Highway Construction 4,037,023 4,060,066 4,020,884 5,012,086 4,855,129 5,740,089 6,365,190 6,563,731 6,678,020 7,041,840

  Equipment Maintenance 3,934,261 4,278,364 3,747,717 3,955,192 4,111,964 4,308,857 4,259,885 4,325,309 4,275,668 4,234,327

  Severance 50,000 50,000 147,726 147,726 147,726 131,890 131,890 50,000 50,000 50,000

TOTAL Road & Bridge Expend  15,933,689 15,941,230 14,951,110 16,519,153 16,558,146 18,018,915 18,847,033 19,077,730 19,120,612 19,527,508
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Sanitation

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 - 2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

  Solid Waste 1,642,851 1,668,384 1,660,021 1,779,474 1,785,164 1,782,776 1,653,900 1,671,531 1,647,920 1,651,912

TOTAL Sanitation 1,642,851 1,668,384 1,660,021 1,779,474 1,785,164 1,782,776 1,653,900 1,671,531 1,647,920 1,651,912  
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Health Expenses

        BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 - 2017                

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

   

    Itasca Nursing Home 11,543,315 11,511,880 11,570,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 10,715,946 10,881,349

  

TOTAL Health Expenditures                                      11,543,315 11,511,880 11,570,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 10,715,946 10,881,349  
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Human Services Fund

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2007 -2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

Income Maintenance Programs

Social Service Programs

 Public Health Programs 19,361,363 19,713,968 18,869,826 19,238,821 19,833,561 20,383,904 20,890,905 21,764,272 22,421,899 23,016,868

 IMCare 33,000,000 36,515,000 36,515,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 43,000,000 60,000,000 60,000,000

TOTAL Human Services                    

Expenditures 52,361,363 56,228,968 55,384,826 62,238,821 62,833,561 63,383,904 63,890,905 64,764,272 82,421,899 83,016,868  
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Culture, Parks, and Recreation

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 - 2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

  Park Administration 363,515 502,705 370,992 337,220 381,330 388,140 391,358 394,669 427,259 322,711

  Itasca Historical Society 28,000 18,000 15,000 12,000 See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism

  Arrowhead Library System 394,124 397,013 395,591 380,788 342,700 342,709 342,710 342,709 342,709 342,709

TOTAL Culture, Parks, and

Recreation 785,639 917,718 781,583 730,008 724,030 730,849 734,068 737,378 769,968 665,420
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Conservation and Economic Development

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 - 2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

  Soil and Water Conservation District 150,000 See ETF See EFT See EFT See EFT See EFT See EFT See EFT See EFT

  Shoreland Management Grant 13,000 21,514 21,514 21,514 19,868 19,868 21,500 59,015 66,222 36,322

  Forest Resources 2,007,195 2,024,294 2,233,141 2,343,521 2,435,887 2,435,062 2,578,385 2,401,309 2,476,666 2,542,922

  County Extension Office 131,057 136,991 134,306 121,758 124,044 142,604 109,209 116,760 119,925 173,747

  Itasca County Agricultural Assoc 55,000 55,000 55,000 80,000 55,000 55,000 0 160,000 70,000 0

  Tax Increment Financing District 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  IEDC Grant Writer 20,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

TOTAL Conservation and

Economic Development 2,356,252 2,237,799 2,443,961 2,566,793 2,634,799 2,652,534 2,729,094 2,772,084 2,767,813 2,787,991  
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Miscellaneous

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR 2008 ï 2017

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CATEGORY:

  Grand Rapids Airport 130,000 119,050 See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourisn See Tourism See Tourism

  Bowstring Airport 6,000 See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourism See Tourisn See Tourism See Tourism

  Bigfork River Board 500 500 See ETF See LUP See LUP 1,500 See LUP 2,000 2,000 2,000

  Historical Society 15,000 See Tourism 15,000 0 0

  Mount Itasca Winter Sports 5,000 0 0

  Unallocated 564,013 550,792 579,500 423,000 423,000 1,109,662 630,909 893,058

  Kootasca 5,000 0 0 0

      State Auditorôs Fees 75,000 80,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 95,000 125,000 115,000

  Retiree Insurance 1,320,346 1,805,052 1,443,189 1,443,189 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,505,000 1,505,000 2,405,000 2,507,500

  Severance Pay 10,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 180,000 180,000

  Capital Improvement 6,289,310 935,100 404,931 1,669,686 369,875 437,450 273,725 208,000 78,750 355,000

  Risk Management 775,066 782,252 784,914 787,788 805,600 800,703 772,108 729,925 736,261 703,521

  Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 0

  Minimum Security & Capital Lease Bonds 2,142,133 1,681,875 1,428,675 1,432,626 1,439,282 1,447,582 1,439,284 1,430,326 1,419,762 1,428,625

  ICTV 7,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 12,000 15,000

  Mississippi Headwaters 1,500 1,500 See ETF See LUP See LUP See LUP See LUP See LUP See LUP See LUP

  Regional Railroad 40,500 40,500 40,500 40,500 43,000 55,400 55,400 55,400 71,000 50,000

  Itasca Alliance Against Sexual Assault 5,400 See HS See HS See HS See HS See HS See HS See HS See HS

TOTAL Miscellaneous 10,727,755 5,475,829 4,851,222 6,114,581 4,937,257 4,880,635 4,673,517 5,265,313 5,660,682 6,249,704
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2017 Adopted Tax Analysis

County
47%
$38,231,023.

State General Tax
12%
$9,651,064.

TIF Districts
1%
$914,358.

Town  Cities
24%
$19,531,323.

School Dist

15%
$12,096,299.

Special Districts
1%
$558,750.

$80,982,817
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